

No. 11-1059

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GENESIS HEALTHCARE CORP., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

LAURA SYMCZYK, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED, *Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Rebecca M. Hamburg
Counsel of Record
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
417 Montgomery St.
4th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 296-7629
rhamburg@nelahq.org

Richard J. (Rex) Burch
BRUCKNER BURCH PLLC
8 Greenway Plaza
Houston, Texas 77046
(713) 877-8788

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

October 26, 2012

Additional Counsel for Amici

J. Derek Braziel
LEE & BRAZIEL, LLP
1801 N. Lamar St.
Suite 325
Dallas, TX 75202
(214) 749-1400

Laura Brown
D.C. EMPLOYMENT
JUSTICE CENTER
1413 K St., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 828-9675

Douglas M. Werman
WERMAN LAW OFFICE, PC
77 W. Washington St.
Suite 1402
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 491-1008

Julia L. Montgomery
CALIFORNIA RURAL
LEGAL ASSISTANCE
FOUNDATION
2210 K St.
Suite 201
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-7904

Catherine K.
Ruckelshaus
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAW PROJECT
75 Maiden Lane
Suite 601
New York, NY 10038
(212) 285-3025

Karen Cacace
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
199 Water St.
3rd Floor
New York, NY 10038
(212) 577-3363

Daniel B. Kohrman
Laurie A. McCann
Thomas Osborne
AARP FOUNDATION
LITIGATION
Melvin Radowitz
AARP
601 E St., NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. The FLSA Is A Remedial Statute Designed To Empower Workers | 6 |
| II. Violations Of The FLSA Are Common | 7 |
| III. The FLSA’s Collective Action Process Is Vital To Eliminating Substandard Working Conditions..... | 9 |
| IV. If An Employer Can “Pick Off” The Lead Plaintiff In An FLSA Collective Action, Vulnerable Employees Are Even Less Likely To Assert Their Rights | 10 |
| V. Permitting “Pick Offs” Encourages Repetitive Litigation | 14 |
| VI. Government Enforcement Is Not Enough | 15 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>A.H. Phillips v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945) | 9 |
| <i>Amalgamated Workers Union of Virgin Islands v. Hess Oil Virgin Islands Corp.</i> , 478 F.2d 540 (3d Cir. 1973)..... | 13 |
| <i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) | 11 |
| <i>Asch v. Teller, Levit & Silvertrust, P.C.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 399 (N.D. Ill. 2000) | 15 |
| <i>Bonilla v. Las Vegas Cigar Co.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D. Nev. 1999) | 13 |
| <i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945) | 12 |
| <i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson County, Tenn.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009) | 12 |
| <i>Ervin v. OS Rest. Services, Inc.</i> , 632 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2011) | 17 |
| <i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) | 5 |
| <i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989) | 9, 10, 13 |
| <i>Liles v. Am. Corrective Counseling Services, Inc.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 452 (S.D. Iowa 2001)..... | 14 |
| <i>Lucero v. Bureau of Collection Recovery, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2011) | 5 |
| <i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997) | 11 |
| <i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985) | 14 |
| <i>McKnight v. D. Houston, Inc.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 794 (S.D. Tex. 2010) | 10 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Lublin, McGaughy & Associates</i> , 358 U.S. 207 (1959) | 6 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960) | 12 |
| <i>Prickett v. DeKalb County</i> , 349 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2003) | 14 |
| <i>Skirchak v. Dynamics Research Corp.</i> , 508 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2007)..... | 6 |
| <i>Sperling v. Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 392(D.N.J. 1988) | 13 |
| <i>Tennessee Coal, Iron & R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No.</i> 123, 321 U.S. 590 (1944) | 9 |
| <i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985) | 6, 9 |
| <i>U.S. v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941) | 9 |
| <i>Woods v. RHA/Tennessee Group Homes, Inc.</i> , 803 F. Supp. 2d 789 (M.D. Tenn. 2011)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Zinni v. ER Solutions, Inc.</i> , 692 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2012) | 14 |
| Statutes | |
| 29 U.S.C.A. § 202(a) (West)..... | 8 |
| 29 U.S.C.A. § 202(b) (West) | 6 |
| 29 U.S.C.A. § 216(b) (West) | 7 |
| 29 U.S.C.A. § 256 (West) | 10 |
| Rules | |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 | 1 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 | 1 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 83 Cong.Rec. 9264 (1938) | 6, 17 |
| 93 Cong.Rec. 2085 (1947)..... | 7 |
| Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class</i> <i>Actions</i> , (4th Ed. 2002)..... | 13 |

- Annette Bernhardt, *et al.*, *Broken Laws, Unprotected Workers: Violations of Employment and Labor Laws in America's Cities* (September 2009).....7
- Craig Becker, *A Good Job for Everyone: Fair Labor Standards Act Must Protect Employees in Nation's Growing Service Economy*, *Legal Times*, Vol. 27, No. 36 (Sept. 6, 2004) 16
- Craig Becker & Paul Strauss, *Representing Low-Wage Workers in the Absence of A Class: The Peculiar Case of Section 16 of the Fair Labor Standards Act and the Underenforcement of Minimum Labor Standards*, 92 *Minn. L. Rev.* 1317 (2008) 8
- David Weil & Amanda Pyles, *Why Complain? Complaints, Compliance, and the Problem of Enforcement in the U.S. Workplace*, 27 *Comp. Lab. L. & Pol'y J.* 59 (2005) 12, 16
- James C. Duff, *Judicial Business of the United States Courts, 2010 Annual Report of the Director* 146, Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts (2010).. 17
- Kim Bobo, *Wage Theft in America: Why Millions of Working Americans Are Not Getting Paid – And What We Can Do About It* 121 (The New Press 2009) 16
- Nat'l Employment Law Project, *Winning Wage Justice: A Summary of Research on Wage and Hour Violations in the United States* (January 2012).....7
- Sebastian Amar & Guy Johnson, *Here Comes the Neighborhood: Attorneys, Organizers, and Immigrants Advancing A Collaborative Vision of Justice*, 13 *N.Y. City L. Rev.* 173 (2009)..... 9

Steve Bruce, *70% Not in FLSA Compliance? 'A Gross Understatement,'* HR Daily Advisor (March 24, 2010) 15

Susan Miloser, *Picking Pockets for Profit: Wage Theft and the Fair Labor Standards Act,* WASH. & LEE SCH. L. CAPSTONE PAPER (Spring 2011)..... 11
